

No.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES R FOUTS;

*Petitioner*

*v.*

THE WARREN CITY COUNCIL, THE WARREN  
CITY ELECTION COMMISSION; ANTHONY G  
FORLINI in his official capacity as MACOMB  
COUNTY CLERK, and SONJA D BUFFA in her  
official capacity as WARREN CITY CLERK, jointly  
and severally,

*Respondents*

---

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Nabih H. Ayad  
*Counsel of Record*  
William D. Savage  
Ayad Law, PLLC  
645 Griswold St., Ste. 2202  
Detroit, MI 48226  
P: 313.983.4600

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS IN FEDERAL TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORIT	v
I. PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
II. OPINIONS BELOW	1
III. JURISDICTION	1
IV. STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE	1
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2

VI. ARGUMENT	6
1. In affirming the dismissal of Petitioner's claim for violation of his rights to political expression and association under the First Amendment, the lower courts erred requiring review by failing to apply the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> doctrine, failing to apply strict or intermediate scrutiny, and by finding a rational basis for the law in question.	6
2. The lower courts erred requiring review when they dismissed Petitioner's claim for violation of his Fourteenth Amendment due process rights after ruling that Petitioner had no fundamental rights which were infringed by Defendants' conduct and, therefore, the charter amendment could not impermissibly retroactively apply to him.	18
3. The lower courts erred requiring review in dismissing Petitioner's claims for violation of his equal protection rights under the Fourteenth Amendment, because it was error to rule that Petitioner did not identify anyone similarly situated to him that was treated disparately, alternatively that Petitioner was not a class of one.	25
CONCLUSION	29

## APPENDIX

A. Opinion and Order Granting Warren City Council's and Macomb County Clerk's Motions to Dismiss and Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Expedited Review as Moot. (September 5, 2023)....Pet. App.	a.1
B. Opinion and Order of the United States Circuit Court Affirming District Court. (April 2, 2024).....Pet. App.	a.21
C. Warren, Michigan, City Charter §§ 4.3(d) and 4.4(d).....Pet. App.	a.41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564, 75 L.Ed.2d 547 (1983)	8,12
<i>Boike v. Green</i> , No. 365681, 2023 WL 3588168, at *1 (Mich. Ct. App. May 22, 2023)	3,14,16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992)	8,12
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916, 918 (6th Cir. 1998)	15,17

<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957, 963 (1982)	9,11,29
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498, 547, 118 S. Ct. 2131, 2158, 141 L. Ed. 2d 451 (1998)	20
<i>Franks v. Rubitschun</i> , 312 F. App'x 764, 765–66 (6th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Graveline v. Benson</i> , 992 F.3d 524, 546 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684, 693 (6th Cir. 2015)	10-12 14,15,27
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 191 F.3d 695, 699 (6th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Kowall v. Benson</i> , 18 F.4th 542 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 88, 214 L. Ed. 2d 15 (2022)	7-9,11, 15,17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 275, 114 S. Ct. 1483, 1502, 128 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1994)	19,20,22
<i>Reform Am. v. City of Detroit, Michigan</i> , 37 F.4th 1138, 1159 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 448, 214 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2022)	27
<i>Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 930, 948 (6th Cir. 2012)	20

<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867, 871–72 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 504 F.2d 629, 633 (6th Cir. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 U.S. 212, 96 S. Ct. 498, 46 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Breckenridge</i> , 899 F.2d 540, 542 (6th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543, 549 (6th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 766 F.3d 621, 623 (6th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 800 F.3d 720, 723 (6th Cir. 2015).	24
<i>Warren City Council v. Buffa</i> , No. 365488, 2023 WL 3046530, at *4 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2023), appeal denied, 511 Mich. 962, 989 N.W.2d 679 (2023)	5,21
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 489, 75 S.Ct. 461, 465, 99 L.Ed. 563 (1955)	29

### City Statutes

Michigan, City Charter §§ 4.3(d)	1,2
Michigan, City Charter §§ 4.4(d)	1,2

**Publications**

*Hochman, The Supreme Court and the  
Constitutionality of Retroactive  
Legislation*, 73 Harv. L.Rev. 692, 693  
(1960) 22
